
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

19 February 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2013 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  (a) NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 11 

APRIL 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  (b) NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 18 
JULY 2012 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  (c) NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 17 
OCTOBER 2012 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

  (d) JOINT MEETING OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD AND 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 19 DECEMBER 2012 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 3. FEEDBACK FROM LICENSING BOARD ON REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT 

 
 4. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005, SECTION 12A: CHIEF CONSTABLES' 

REPORTS TO LICENSING BOARDS AND LOCAL LICENSING FORUMS 
  Report by the Chief Constable for the information of Argyll & Bute Licensing Board 

and Argyll and Bute Licensing Forum in accordance with Section 12 A of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 for financial year April 2011 to March 2012. (Pages 
15 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 
 5. DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

2013 - 2016 
  Draft Strategy 2013 – 2016 by Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP) 

circulated for information.  Feedback comments and views on the Strategy had to be 
submitted by 31 January 2013. (Pages 23 - 44) 
 

 6. FUTURE ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

 LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
   
   
 
 Contact: Shona Marshall      Tel. No. 01546 604407 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 11 APRIL 2012  

 
 

Present: Kenneth Harrison (Chair) 
 

 Alistair Davidson,  Strathclyde Police  
 Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer  
 Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer  
 Calum MacLachlainn , Licensed Trade  
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative  
 Raymond Boyle, Community Representative  
 Sheila Johnston, Community Representative  
  
Attending: Peter Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Graeme Forrester, Argyll and Bute Council  
 Shona Marshall, Argyll and Bute Council  
 Linda Bowie, Alcohol Focus Scotland  
 Caroline Church, Alcohol Focus Scotland 
 J Woods, Alcohol Focus Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Martin Donovan, Tim Saul, Eric Box, Cath 

Cakebread, Catherine Dobbie, Roanna Clark, Caroline Smith and Elaine Garman. 
 
Brian Kupris, who had been a member of the Forum since its inception, had tendered 
his resignation due to work commitments.  It was noted that a letter of thanks would 
be sent to him for his contribution to the work of the Forum. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on Tuesday 24 
January 2012 were noted. 
 

 3. ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND 
 

  Linda Bowie, Senior Officer (Public Health & Licensing), Alcohol Focus Scotland gave 
a presentation on Local Licensing Forums (LLFs), as viewed by her organisation.  
 
She outlined the background to LLFs and; 
 

• Legislation on membership of Forums 
• Legislation on the function of Forums 
• Limitations to the role 
• The function of the Licensing Board 
• How the role could be approached 
• The links between public health and licensing 
• How Forums were performing 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



• Why some Forums worked better than others 
• What the learning points were; and  
• Working together. 

 
Alcohol Focus Scotland (AFS) was available to provide advice to LLFs if requested, 
but a Forum was under no obligation to contact them.  However, AFS was unable to 
tell a Forum on how it should operate within their area. 
  
She went on to suggest that the Forum consider the 5 Licensing Objectives and 
identify a key area(s) from which a particular issue(s) could be identified for 
development and recommendation to the Licensing Board (LB).  This could potentially 
involve individual members taking ownership of a topic, discussing and researching 
the issue within their own and partner organisations and bringing it together in a 
cohesive format for presentation to the LB. 
 
When presenting proposals to the LB, she suggested that the Forum put it in writing in 
a clear and concise manner, collect evidence and provide two or three 
recommendations for consideration. This would go some way to ensure improved 
communication and understanding between the Forum and the LB, and potentially 
help prevent the difficulties previously encountered during discussions. 
 
She concluded her presentation by highlighting that the key to a successful 
relationship between a LLF and LB was communication.  Members were then invited 
to ask questions. 
 
Responding to a query on why some LLFs performed better than others, it was 
highlighted that they tended to be Forums which had dedicated administrative 
support, and members who had the time and capacity to collate evidence and present 
it to the LB in a cohesive format.  
 
Decision 
 
The Forum noted what Linda had said and thanked her for her interesting, informative 
and helpful presentation. 
 

 4. RE-THINKING OF ALCOHOL LICENSING - INTRODUCTION OF CURFEWS AND 
STAGGERING OF VENUE CLOSING TIMES 

 
  The Chair referred to a letter received from Mary Ellmers, Head of Training and 

Development, Alcohol Focus Scotland. In it she referred to the meeting of the Forum 
held on 26 October 2011 and the discussion held on the “Re-thinking Alcohol 
Licensing” report. 
 
She wished to clarify to the Forum that the report was concerned with the links 
between licensi
[...]
 ALCOHOL:THE FACTS IN FIFE 2011 

 
  Linda Bowie explained that the report was an example of a piece of work carried out 

by a Forum for which they had taken ownership, and had organised their thinking 
along the 5 policy objectives.  This was their first attempt at gathering such 
information and intended for it to be carried out on a yearly basis.  This would help the 
Forum to identify trends and shape strategies for discussion. 
 
The report was not a model document for each LLF to follow, but was an example of 
Forum members working together and using the resources available to them. 
 
Decision 
 
The Forum noted that similar information could be gathered for the Argyll and Bute 
Area.  A decision would have to be taken on who would pull the information together.  
 

 6. POLICE STATISTICS 
 

  There was tabled information on the “Number of Visits to Licensed Premises, LB Sub 
Division Jan 2012 – March 2012”. 
 
Inspector Alistair Davidson spoke to the report on the Summary of Storm Incidents, 
January – March 2012. 

Page 3



 
Following this, Raymond Park,  LSO, explained that visits by the police to licensed 
premises tended to take place following notification from a LSO.  
 
There had been an increase in licensee holders attending training, such as courses 
run by Servewise, which had helped to reduce problems in premises.  Licensees had 
a better understanding and awareness of their responsibilities for persons within and 
leaving their premises, and the impact on the surrounding neighbourhood. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that the position and that further police statistics would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Forum. 
 

 7. UPDATE FROM LSO 
 

  The Forum noted the update from Eric Dearie. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the position and thanked him for his report.  
 

 8. ISSUE TRACKER 
 

  The Forum noted the following updates; 
 
(i) National Outcomes for LLF – Second interim report would be out shortly; 
(ii) Promotion of LLF – work was on going; 
(iii) Local Licensing Forum Conveners – Linda Bowie invited the Chair to attend 

these meetings; and 
(iv) Educational DVD – Don’t make the same mistakes we did – Ongoing 

 
Caroline Church gave an update on the National Communities Project.  She  provided 
a range of statistics which had been gathered from the questionnaire issued to local 
residents in the Lochgilphead/Ardrishaig area.  These were subject to change as 
further responses were returned. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 

  The Forum noted the following future meeting dates; 
 

• Wednesday 18 July 2012 
• Wednesday 17 October 2012 
 

 

Page 4



 
NOTE of INQUORATE MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2012  

 
 

Present:  Kenny Harrison (Chair) 
 

 Calum MacLachlainn, Licensed Trade 
 J Russell Buchanan, Ex-Licensee 
 Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade 
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative 
 David Greenwell, ADAT 
 Catherine Dobbie, Education Support Officer 
 Eric Dearie, Licensing Standard Officer 
  
Attending: Peter Robertson, Legal Services Manager - Corporate 
 Sheila MacFadyen, Senior Solicitor 
 Caroline Church, AFS 
 John Woods, AFS 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence had been received from Alasdair Davidson, Tim Saul, Eric Box, 

Sheila Johnston, Raymond Boyle, Roanna Clark and Elaine Garman. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  In the absence of a quorum the Forum noted the Minute of the meeting held on 11 
April 2012 and noted that this would go to the next meeting for approval. 
 

 3. ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND 
 

  The Forum noted the letter that had been sent to Mary Elmers in response to her 
letter regarding the Forum’s discussion on the Re-thinking Alcohol Licensing Report. 
 
In the absence of a quorum the Forum had an informal discussion on the format of 
future meetings to allow the Forum to operate in an efficient manner, to ensure that 
they had a focus and that they fulfilled their role of making recommendations to the 
Licensing Board.  The following suggestions were made – 
 

• A particular issue of interest to the Forum should be placed on the agenda for 
discussion at a meeting, should be the focus of that meeting, that a conclusion be 
reached at the meeting and any recommendations to the Board be taken forward. 

 

• Background information should be collated on the issue to be discussed i.e. 
statistical information before the meeting of the Forum that a particular issue has 
to be discussed. 

 

• Any relevant organisation should be invited to attend a meeting to answer any 
questions the Forum may have and to provide any views on a particular issue to 
be discussed which would aid the Forum in reaching a conclusion on a particular 

Agenda Item 2bPage 5



matter. 
 

• Members of the Forum should be invited to email in suggestions for topics of 
discussion/questions before a meeting of the Forum which can be researched 
before that meeting and before discussion takes place. 

 

• A decision should be made at the end of each meeting regarding the topic to be 
discussed/focus of the next meeting. 

 
Those present agreed that the item to be discussed at the next meeting of the Forum 
should be whether or not a recommendation be made to the Board to review it’s 
Policy in relation to processing licenses so that the Policy allows for certain specific 
premises to have extended opening hours. 
 

 4. CHIEF CONSTABLES' REPORTS TO LICENSING BOARDS AND LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUMS 

 
  It was noted that this would go to the next meeting of the Forum. 

 
 5. RE-THINKING OF ALCOHOL LICENSING - TOPICS FOR DISCUSSION WITH 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

  The Chair advised that a date of 10 August 2012 had been suggested for a Joint 
Meeting with the Licensing Board.  He highlighted that this would be the first meeting 
with the new Licensing Board and that it would be helpful to have good attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

 6. POLICE STATISTICS 
 

  It was suggested that the Police Statistics be removed from the agenda for future 
meetings unless specifically asked for. 
 

 7. UPDATE FROM LSO 
 

  It was suggested that this item be removed from the agenda for future meetings of the 
Forum and anything of importance could be highlighted and placed on the agenda if 
required. 
 

 8. ISSUE TRACKER 
 

  There was no discussion under this item. 
 

 9. DATE FOR JOINT MEETING OF LICENSING BOARD AND LOCAL LICENSING 
FORUM 

 
  It was noted that there was a suggested date and time of 10 August 2012 at 2pm as 

there was a Licensing Board meeting being held in the morning of that day. 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  Noted as 17 October 2012. 
 

Page 6



 
NOTE of INQUORATE MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in  

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2012  

 
 
Present: Kenneth Harrison (Chair) 

 
 Iain MacNaughton, Community Representative  
 David Greenwell, ADAT – Health Board  
 Cath Cakebread, Argyll and Bute Addiction Team Manager  
 Roanna Clark, Young Scot  
 Alana MacLachlan, Young Person, Oban  
 Sarah Nicolson, Young Person, Lochgilphead  
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland  
 Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer  
  
  
Attending: Susan Mair, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Shona Marshall, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Graeme Forrester, Argyll and Bute Council  
 Representative from Alcohol Focus Scotland  
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Calum MacLachlainn, J Russell Buchanan, 

Martin Donovan, Sheila Johnston, Raymond Boyle and Catherine Dobbie. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  In the absence of a quorum the Local Licensing Forum (LLF) noted the Minute of the 
Meeting held on 11 April 2012 and noted that this would go to the next meeting for 
approval. 
 

 3. NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM HELD ON 18 
JULY 2012 

 
  In the absence of a quorum the LLF noted the Note of Inquorate Meeting held on 18 

July 2012 and noted that this would go to the next meeting for approval. 
 
The Forum also noted that Cath Cakebread had put her apologies in for this meeting. 
 
The Chair expressed his disappointment at the lack of attendance by Members at 
recent meetings.  Reasons for low turnout were considered, such as timing of 
meetings; lack of interest on Agenda issues; the role of the LLF and pattern of 
attendance/non-attendance.  It was suggested that changing dates of meetings to 
avoid particular holidays may improve attendance.  
 
The origin and setup of the LLF was explored, with the composition of the Forum seen 
as having a balance of views and being representative of a wide variety of interested 
parties ie community, youth, health, licensed trade all brought together from 
throughout the Argyll and Bute Council area.   
 

Agenda Item 2cPage 7



The Chair went on to suggest that it would be beneficial to invite the Chair of the new 
Licensing Board (LB) along to meetings of the LLF.  This would help highlight the 
expertise which existed within the membership of the Forum and provide recognition 
on how the LLF and LB could work together in re-shaping the new Licensing Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
It was noted that guidance would be sought from the Head of Governance and Law 
on; 
 

(i) whether Members who were unable to attend a particular meeting could 
send a representative in their place; and 

(ii) whether Members who had not attended for a number of meetings be 
asked if they wished to remain on or resign from the LLF. Any resignations 
would result in an advertisement campaign seeking interested persons to 
apply for membership. 

 
 4. CHIEF CONSTABLES' REPORTS TO LICENSING BOARDS AND LOCAL 

LICENSING FORUMS 
 

  In the absence of a representative from the Police it was noted that this Item would be 
carried forward to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 

 5. NATIONAL LICENSING CONFERENCE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

  The Chair informed the Forum that he had attended the National Licensing 
Confere
[...]
e LLF was of the opinion that it could be effective in providing valuable assistance 
to the LB when formulating its policy for 2013, and discussion took place on how this 
could be achieved, which topic(s) could be identified for progressing and methods 
used to gather and interpret statistics to support particular studies. 
 
Following on from discussion regarding the effects alcohol had on various age groups, 
Roanna Clark reminded the LLF of their decision at a meeting earlier in the year to 
support a project in Argyll and Bute similar to that which operated in Poland whereby 
some of the country’s youth projects were funded though taxes on alcohol sales given 
to the Local Authority.  The North Argyll Forum had brought the project to the Scottish 
Youth Parliament, and following their support it was now going to Government for 
approval. 
 
S Mair informed the LLF that the next meeting of the LB was due to be held in 
November 2012 and that the Statement of Licensing Policy would be an item on their 
Agenda for discussion, taking into account their legal responsibilities and to provide 
guidance on the way forward.  The role of the LLF within the policy making framework 
could also be discussed. 
 
Members were of the opinion that a small group, representative of the LLF, should 
meet on an informal basis to actively take forward and progress items for discussion 
with the LB to potentially help formulate policy for 2013. It was suggested that to 
progress these discussions, the informal group from the LLF meet representatives 
from the LB initially and agree what could be attainable and progress matters from 
there. 
 
Decision 
 
The LLF noted that; 
 
(i)  the following representatives would form the informal small working group; 
 

• Kenneth Harrison - Chair 

• Health – to be confirmed 

• Youth – Roanna Clark  

• Community – Iain MacNaughton 

• Licensed Trade – to be confirmed 

(ii) the location and timing of each meeting had yet to be determined and the 
possibility of meetings being held by video conferencing considered; 

 
(iii) the Chairman would seek to attend a meeting of the Dunbartonshire LLF. 
 

Page 9



 6. DISCUSS WHETHER A RECOMMENDATION BE MADE TO THE LICENSING 
BOARD TO REVIEW ITS POLICY IN RELATION TO PROCESSING LICENSES SO 
THAT THE POLICY ALLOWS FOR CERTAIN SPECIFIC PREMISES TO HAVE 
EXTENDED OPENING HOURS 

 
  Noted that this Item would be carried forward to the next meeting of the Forum for 

consideration. 
 

 7. ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE LOCAL LICENSING 
FORUM 

 
  Noted that Items for discussion would be brought to the next meeting of the Forum 

following discussion between the informal LLF small working group and the LB. 
 

 8. DATE FOR JOINT MEETING OF LICENSING BOARD AND LOCAL LICENSING 
FORUM 

 
  Noted that the joint meeting be arranged to take place on a date after the next 

meeting of the Licensing Board being held in November 2012. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 

  Noted that following on from discussion which had taken place earlier in the meeting, 
future meeting dates of the Local Licensing Forum be re-arranged to avoid clashes 
with Easter, Summer and Winter holidays.   
 

Page 10



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD AND  LOCAL LICENSING 

FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2012  

 
 

Present:  Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Kenneth Harrison, Health Representative  
 Councillor Richard Traill  
 Councillor Fred Hall  
 Councillor Rory Colville  
 Councillor Robin Currie  
 Stuart Watson, Area Inspector  
 Heather Murray, Administrator, Strathclyde Police  
 Calum MacLachlainn, Licensed Trade  
 Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade  
 Tim Saul, Licensed Trade  
 Eric Box, Community Representative  
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative  
 Raymond Boyle, Community Representative  
 David Greenwell (ADT – Health Board)  
 Roanna Clark, Young Scot Co-ordinator  
 Alana Maclachlan, Young Person  
 Sarah Nicolson, Young Person 
  
Attending: Susan Mair, Legal Manager 
 Shona Marshall, Committee Services 
 Graeme Forrester, Solicitor 
 Kate Connelley, Trainee Solicitor 
 Caroline McArthur, ADP Information Officer  
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Mary-Jean Devon. Sheila 

Johnston, Iain MacNaughton, Cath Cakebread, Catherine Dobbie and Elaine Garman. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Joint Meeting of Argyll and Bute Licensing Board and Argyll and 
Bute Local Licensing Forum held on 28 September 2011 were approved. 
 

 4. REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD'S LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT 

 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He considered it an excellent 

opportunity for members of the Licensing Board (LB) and Local Licensing Forum 

Agenda Item 2dPage 11



(LLF) to come together and gain an understanding of each Group’s remit with the aim 
of working together cohesively. 
 
He introduced Kenny Harrison, Chair of the LLF who provided an update about the 
Forum. He informed those present on its membership and role, and that it existed to 
provide help and guidance to the LB which could be especially beneficial when 
formulating policy.   
 
The knowledge and expertise contained within the Forum membership which could 
provide the LB with valuable guidance and background information relating to health, 
licensed trade and community issues amongst others. This expertise would especially 
be of benefit to the LB when reviewing its Licensing Policy for 2013. He saw the LLF 
as existing to interpret government policy on alcohol and licensing and applying local 
influences and knowledge in an advisory capacity to the LB.   
 
He referred to documentation produced by West Dunbartonshire LLF which provided 
a model for joint working arrangements between their Forum and LB and suggested 
that this may form the basis for similar arrangements for joint working between Argyll 
and Bute’s own LLF and LB.  He welcomed the opportunity to meet members of the 
LB and looked forward to future meetings together. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Harrison for his update.   
 
He then introduced Susan Mair, Legal Manager, and explained that she acted in a 
legal capacity for both the LB and the LLF. He went on to invite each person present 
to introduce themselves, provide a background to their membership of either the LB or 
LLF and also to outline their views on alcohol and licensing. 
 
Views expressed included; 
 

• the production of whisky in the Argyll and Bute Council area was important to 
the economy 

• minimum pricing would help curb excessive drinking 
• the number one public health problem was lack of awareness by the general 
public as to safe drinking levels 

• concern about increase in online purchase of alcohol 
• production of “alcopops” encouraged drinking 
• how to change the cultural approach, especially in the West of Scotland, 
towards drinking  

• ensuring that licensed premises uphold rules  
• ensuring closer working relationship between the LB and the licensed trade 
• more regulation of supermarkets selling alcohol 
• monitoring and regulation of events at which alcohol is permitted to be sold; 
and 

• concern about the number premises within the Argyll and Bute Council area 
which are permitted to sell alcohol  

 
It was recognised that there was a spectrum of opinion on licensing issues and that 
this would lead to valuable discussion at future meetings.   
 
Informal discussion then took place between members of the LB and the LLF 
including their areas of expertise, granting of licences to licensed premises, the 

Page 12



recording of incidents within or close to licensed premises, license fees and the role of 
the Licensing Standards Officer. 
  
Decision 
 
The Joint Group agreed that; 
 
(i) an email from Caroline McArthur, ADP  Information, Research & 

Performance Officer be circulated to the Group asking them to provide 
feedback on the Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership (ADP) 
Strategy for 2013-2016; 

 
(ii) to place an Item on the next Licensing Board Agenda from Roanna Clark, 

Young Scot Co-ordinator seeking support for a project taking place in Argyll 
and Bute which had gained approval at the Scottish Youth Parliament.  The 
project was similar to that which operated in Poland whereby some of the 
country’s youth projects were funded though taxes on alcohol sales given to 
the Local Authority; 

 
(iii) statistics collated by the Police on alcohol related incidents be brought to 

future meetings of the Licensing Board; 
 
(iv)  the level of fees for premises selling alcohol be discussed at a future 

meeting of the Licensing Board;  
 
(v) consideration be given by the Licensing Board to writing to the Scottish 

Government about method of recording alcohol related incidents taking 
place on licensed premises;  

 
(vi) to inform and consult the Local Licensing Forum on any substantive issues 

when reviewing the 2013 Licensing Policy; and 
 
(vii) to arrange future joint meetings of the Licensing Board and Local Licensing 

Forum.  
 
The Chair thanked the Group for an informative meeting and that it paved the way 
towards joint working.  
 

  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Argyll & Bute Alcohol and 
Drug Partnership Strategy 

2013-2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 23



 2

 

Table of Contents 
 
Vision ...............................................................................................................3 
Aim...................................................................................................................3 
Introduction .........................................
[...]
gro-scotland.gov.uk/files2/stats/drug-related-
deaths/2011/drug-related-deaths2011.pdf  
x
 Scottish Government 2006 Getting our Priorities Right - Policy and Practice 
Guidelines for Working With Children and Families Affected by Problem Drug 
Use  Available at: 
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Resource/Doc/159094/0043262.pdf  
xi Scottish Government 2012 A Guide to Getting it Right For Every Child 
Available at: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Resource/0039/00394308.pdf  
xii Scottish Government 2010 CAPSM Strategy 2010-2012 Available at: 
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/People/Young-People/protecting/child-
protection/capsm/strategy  
xiii
 Scottish Government 2010 National Guidance for Child Protection in 
Scotland Available at: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2010/12/09134441/0  

Page 44


	Agenda
	2a NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 11 APRIL 2012
	2b NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 18 JULY 2012
	2c NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 17 OCTOBER 2012
	2d JOINT MEETING OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD AND LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 19 DECEMBER 2012
	4 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005, SECTION 12A: CHIEF CONSTABLES' REPORTS TO LICENSING BOARDS AND LOCAL LICENSING FORUMS
	5 DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 2013 - 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2013  

 
 

Present: Kenneth Harrison (Chair) 
 

 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police  
 Calum MacLachlainn, Licensed Trade  
 J Russell Buchanan, Ex Licensee  
 Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade  
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative  
 Raymond Boyle, Community Representative  
 Cath Cakebread, Argyll and Bute Addition Team Manager  
 Roanna Clark, Young Scot  
 Sarah Nicolson, Young Person  
 Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer  
  
Attending: Graeme Forrester, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Shona Marshall, Argyll and Bute Council 
 John Woods, Alcohol Focus Scotland 
 Heather Murray, Strathclyde Police 
 Alana Maclaughlin, Young Person  
 
 Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair informed Members that every calendar year of 

the Licensing Forum a new chair must be appointed.  This had been omitted from the 
Agenda.   
 
The Chair ruled, and the Forum agreed, that this additional Item be dealt with as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Inspector Stuart Watson, Tim Saul, Sheila 
Johnston, Iain MacNaughton, David Greenwell, Elaine Garman and Eric Dearie. 
 

 2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 
 

  As it was the first meeting of the year, the Forum was required to appoint a 
Chairperson and Graeme Forrester invited nominations. Calum MacLachlainn 
proposed that Kenneth Harrison be appointed as Chair and this was seconded by 
Fred Bruce.   
 
Accordingly Kenneth Harrison was appointed as Chair for the year 2013 and he took 
the Chair. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 11 
APRIL 2012 

   The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on Wednesday 11 
April 2012 were approved as a correct record. 



 
  (b) NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 18 JULY 

2012 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on Wednesday 18 

July 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (c) NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - 17 
OCTOBER 2012 

   The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on Wednesday 17 
October 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (d) JOINT MEETING OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD AND LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM - 19 DECEMBER 2012 

   The Minutes of the Joint Meeting of Argyll and Bute Licensing Board and Local 
Licensing Forum held on Wednesday 19 December 2012 were noted. 
 

 4. FEEDBACK FROM LICENSING BOARD ON REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT 

 
  There was tabled a paper titled “Review of the Licensing Board Policy” regarding a 

meeting which took place on Tuesday 19 February 2013.  Representatives of the 
Licensing Board (LB) were invited, the aim of the meeting being to investigate the 
methods used by other Boards to construct an evidence based statement of licensing 
policy. 
 
The paper highlighted points of discussion at the meeting which would help identify 
practical issues which may arise when reviewing the policy. 
 
Members of the Forum expressed their dismay and disappointment at this review 
meeting having been held without any representation from the Local Licensing Forum 
(LLF) being present. It was also queried why the offer of attendance by the LLF Chair 
had been turned down. 
 
It was pointed out that the purpose of the LLF was to review the operation of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in their area and how the Licensing Board (LB) 
operated in the area, and also to keep under review the exercise of the Local 
Licensing Board’s functions. 
 
Members understood the remit of the LLF as being to consider each section of the 
Licensing Board Policy and present any updates or suggestions for change to the LB 
for consideration.  The range of expertise within the Forum membership had been 
recognised at recent meetings, and it had been hoped that a small group, 
representative of the LLF, could meet with representatives of the LB to discuss the 
way forward for the policy review and what could be attainable. 
 
R Park, LSO, explained that in his role as an employee of Argyll and Bute Council he 
had a duty to ensure that licensed premises complied with legislation and report to the 
LB when necessary.  He and his colleague E Dearie had taken time to review 
sections within the policy documentation relevant to their area of expertise.  As a 
result, 64 potential changes had been identified.  He felt that this would assist and 
significantly reduce the time taken by the LB or LLF to review the policy. 
 
G Forester explained that it had been the intention of the LB to bring a proposed 



policy to the Forum for consideration and comment. 
 
Following lengthy discussion it was again pointed out by some Members of the Forum 
that it was the role of the LLF to review the policy which would then be presented to 
the LB for consideration, as had been the protocol followed for the last policy review.  
The LLF was particularly keen to include recommendations on health improvement. 
 
The Chair pointed out that it would have to be ensured that the Licensing Board Policy 
would not be open to legal challenge.  He also referred to a useful document 
produced by West Dunbartonshire Council which provided guidance on how to 
produce an evidence based policy. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that “Review of the Local Licensing Board Policy” be placed as an 

Agenda Item on future meetings of the Forum, taking into account the deadline 
for submission of a Policy by November 2013. 

 
2. Agreed that a copy of the Licensing Board Policy be circulated to members of 

the LLF to consider and bring back any recommendations, additions, updates 
or changes to the next meeting of the LLF for deliberation. 

 
3. Agreed that the importance of attending LLF meetings to enable the Policy 

document to be updated be reinforced to Forum members. 
 

 5. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005, SECTION 12A: CHIEF CONSTABLE'S 
REPORTS TO LICENSING BOARDS AND LOCAL LICENSING FORUMS 

 
  A report by the Chief Constable to the Licensing Board and Licensing Forum for the 

year April 2011 to March 2012 was considered. 
 
It was noted that this report had been carried forward from previous meetings for 
consideration and contained historical information. 
 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie explained that although a National Police Force had 
been created, each local authority area in Scotland would have a local policy plan.  
The Local Licensing Forum would continue to receive an update on relevant local 
issues.   
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the report and that the information it contained was now historical. 
 
2. Agreed that a verbal police update be given at future meetings of the Forum 

and placed as an Item on the Agenda. 
 

 6. DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 
2013 - 2016 

 
  A report on the Draft Strategy 2013 – 2016 by Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drug 

Partnership (ADP) was considered.  The closing date for submissions had been 31 
January 2013. 
 



Decision 
 
Noted the report. 
 

 7. FUTURE ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

  The Forum considered Items for discussion at future meetings of the Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Local Licensing Forum Agenda contain only the Item “Review of the 
Licensing Board Policy” until the deadline for submission of the policy had passed. 
 


